
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA

In re: ) Bankr. No. 03-10179
) Chapter 7

BRAD ALLEN STABLER )
SSN/ITIN xxx-xx-2709 )

)
and ) ORDER HOLDING CERTAIN

) PARTIES IN CONTEMPT
BRENDA LEE STABLER ) AND AWARDING DAMAGES
SSN/ITIN xxx-xx-1976 )

)
                     Debtors. )

In recognition of and compliance with the findings and conclusions entered on

the record June 16, 2016 and the Court's exhibits summarizing its analysis of certain

services for which compensation is sought and its analysis of certain expenses for

which reimbursement is sought, which exhibits were referenced by the Court on the

record and are attached hereto; and for cause shown; now, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED Debtors' Motion for Contempt (doc. 31) is granted as

provided on the record, and First State Bank of Roscoe and John R. Beyers are each

found in contempt of this Court's order discharging Debtors (doc. 16).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED Debtors are awarded, as compensatory damages, 

$159,605.77 for attorneys fees, comprising $128,214.50 for compensation for

services, $8,333.94 for sales tax, $14,785.37 for interest, and $8,271.96 for

reimbursement of expenses.  First State Bank of Roscoe and John R. Beyers shall be

jointly and severally liable for this sum.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED Debtors are awarded $50,000.00 for punitive

damages.  First State Bank of Roscoe and John R. Beyers shall each be individually

liable for $25,000.00 of this sum.  

So ordered:  June 16, 2016.  

Case: 03-10179    Document: 51    Filed: 06/16/16    Page 1 of 18



In re Brad Allen Stabler and Brenda Lee Stabler
Chapter 7; Bankr. No. 03-10179 

Exhibits to Order Holding Certain Parties in Contempt and Awarding Damages
June 16, 2016

"Lumped" Entries in Attorney Dougherty's Itemization
to Which Partial Objection was Made

Date Hours
Allowed

Hours
Disallowed

Dollars
Disallowed

04/26/2007   .70 .70 $122.50

05/06/2008 2.50 1.50 $262.50

05/07/2008 1.50 .50 $87.50

08/05/2008 .90 1.10 $192.50

08/26/2008 1.00 1.00 $175.00

08/28/2008 3.00 1.00 $175.00

09/10/2008 2.70 .30 $52.50

09/25/2008 1.50 .50 $87.50

04/17/2009 1.50 1.50 $262.50

04/28/2009 .30 .30 $52.50

05/14/2009 .50 2.50 $437.50

Totals 16.10 10.90 $1,907.50

-1-

Case: 03-10179    Document: 51    Filed: 06/16/16    Page 2 of 18



"Lumped" Entries in Attorney Schoenbeck's Itemization
to Which Partial Objection was Made

(Lee Schoenbeck)

Date Hours
Allowed

Hours
Disallowed

Dollars
Disallowed

03/20/2007 1.00 1.00 $200.00

04/06/2007 .40 2.00 $400.00

04/23/2007 .65 .65 $130.00

04/25/2007 .80 .70 $140.00

04/30/2007 .50 .50 $100.00

05/02/2007 1.10 .40 $80.00

05/10/2007 1.25 1.25 $250.00

06/20/2007 .40 1.60 $320.00

06/20/2007 .75 1.35 $270.00

06/25/2007 .25 .25 $50.00

07/09/2007 .30 .70 $140.00

07/16/2007 .70 .70 $140.00

07/20/2007 .90 .60 $120.00

07/23/2007 2.00 .70 $140.00

08/21/2007 1.50 1.50 $300.00

08/27/2007 4.40 2.10 $420.00

08/28/2007 .30 7.70 $1,540.00

08/29/2007 .30 2.00 $400.00

08/30/2007 .90 .90 $180.00

10/23/2007 4.20 .90 $180.00

10/24/2007 5.20 .60 $120.00

10/30/2007 1.00 1.00 $200.00

-2-

Case: 03-10179    Document: 51    Filed: 06/16/16    Page 3 of 18



Date Hours
Allowed

Hours
Disallowed

Dollars
Disallowed

12/20/2007 .20 .20 $40.00

12/31/2007 .20 .20 $40.00

01/02/2008 .25 .25 $50.00

04/07/2008 2.00 2.00 $400.00

04/09/2008 .70 .30 $60.00

05/06/2008 2.50 2.50 $500.00

05/14/2008 .25 .25 $50.00

07/28/2008 .15 .15 $30.00

08/27/2008 .50 .50 $100.00

08/28/2008 .80 2.00 $400.00

11/26/2008 .70 .30 $60.00

12/18/2008 .30 3.50 $700.00

12/22/2008 4.00 1.10 $220.00

01/07/2009 1.40 1.40 $280.00

01/16/2009 .50 2.50 $500.00

01/20/2009 .75 .75 $150.00

01/21/2009 2.00 3.00 $600.00

01/22/2009 .40 4.80 $960.00

02/05/2009 .30 .50 $100.00

03/13/2009 .20 .20 $40.00

04/16/2009 .35 .65 $130.00

04/17/2009 .20 .20 $40.00

05/04/2009 .20 .50 $100.00

05/06/2009 .25 .25 $50.00

05/20/2009 .25 .25 $50.00

08/10/2009 .25 .75 $150.00

10/20/2010 6.70 .30 $60.00

-3-

Case: 03-10179    Document: 51    Filed: 06/16/16    Page 4 of 18



Date Hours
Allowed

Hours
Disallowed

Dollars
Disallowed

01/17/2011 .10 .30 $60.00

01/25/2011 .10 .40 $80.00

02/05/2011 .35 .65 $130.00

02/23/2011 .35 .65 $130.00

07/19/2011 .50 .50 $100.00

08/10/2011 .10 .40 $80.00

11/15/2011 5.40 .60 $120.00

11/22/2011 .50 .30 $60.00

04/23/2012 .15 .15 $30.00

06/04/2012 .50 .30 $60.00

07/16/2012 7.00 2.00 $400.00

07/17/2012 6.00 2.00 $400.00

07/31/2012 1.50 1.50 $300.00

08/15/2012 5.80 1.00 $200.00

10/04/2012 .50 3.50 $700.00

11/07/2012 6.00 4.00 $800.00

11/09/2012 .95 1.25 $250.00

11/27/2012 4.00 4.00 $800.00

11/28/2012 4.00 4.00 $800.00

11/29/2012 3.00 3.00 $600.00

12/05/2012 1.90 1.90 $380.00

12/06/2012 4.00 4.00 $800.00

Totals 107.80 94.80 $18,960.00

-4-

Case: 03-10179    Document: 51    Filed: 06/16/16    Page 5 of 18



"Lumped" Entries in Attorney Schoenbeck's Itemization
to Which Partial Objection was Made

(Karen Armstrong)

Date Hours
Allowed

Hours
Disallowed

Dollars
Disallowed

03/07/2011 .25 .25 $22.50

05/05/2011 .40 .80 $72.00

05/17/2011 .50 .50 $45.00

07/15/2011 .75 1.05 $94.50

07/25/2011 .50 4.00 $360.00

07/26/2011 .50 4.00 $360.00

07/27/2011 1.00 1.00 $90.00

08/03/2011 .50 3.00 $270.00

08/04/2011 1.00 3.50 $315.00

08/11/2011 .25 .25 $22.50

10/28/2011 .50 1.80 $162.00

11/11/2011 .25 .25 $22.50

06/13/2012 .15 .15 $13.50

07/03/2012 1.80 .50 $45.00

07/09/2012 1.30 1.00 $90.00

07/17/2012 2.50 2.50 $225.00

07/20/2012 2.00 2.50 $225.00

07/27/2012 2.40 2.40 $216.00

07/30/2012 2.40 2.00 $180.00

08/13/2012 2.00 2.00 $180.00

08/15/2012 5.00 2.00 $180.00

08/16/2012 2.10 2.10 $189.00

-5-

Case: 03-10179    Document: 51    Filed: 06/16/16    Page 6 of 18



Date Hours
Allowed

Hours
Disallowed

Dollars
Disallowed

08/17/2012 3.90 .30 $27.00

08/20/2012 3.90 .30 $27.00

08/21/2012 3.75 3.75 $337.50

08/27/2012 2.50 2.50 $225.00

08/30/2012 1.00 .50 $45.00

08/31/2012 2.50 2.00 $180.00

09/04/2012 3.90 .90 $81.00

09/10/2012 1.15 1.45 $130.50

09/11/2012 1.00 2.00 $180.00

09/12/2012 1.05 .75 $67.50

09/13/2012 3.80 2.00 $180.00

09/14/2012 1.00 5.60 $504.00

09/17/2012 .10 .40 $36.00

10/04/2012 1.00 3.00 $270.00

10/05/2012 .50 2.50 $225.00

10/08/2012 1.50 2.50 $225.00

10/09/2012 4.30 .30 $27.00

10/10/2012 2.10 2.10 $189.00

10/11/2012 2.00 2.00 $180.00

10/15/2012 .30 5.50 $495.00

10/17/2012 2.50 2.50 $225.00

10/18/2012 2.25 2.55 $229.50

10/19/2012 3.00 4.00 $360.00

10/20/2012 1.25 1.25 $112.50

10/23/2012 .50 11.00 $990.00

10/24/2012 .50 7.00 $630.00

10/25/2012 3.00 3.00 $270.00

-6-

Case: 03-10179    Document: 51    Filed: 06/16/16    Page 7 of 18



Date Hours
Allowed

Hours
Disallowed

Dollars
Disallowed

10/29/2012 2.90 2.90 $261.00

10/30/2012 3.00 3.00 $270.00

10/31/2012 2.10 .40 $36.00

11/06/2012 2.80 2.80 $252.00

11/07/2012 3.20 .60 $54.00

11/09/2012 1.50 3.10 $279.00

11/13/2012 1.90 2.90 $261.00

11/14/2012 1.50 .50 $45.00

11/15/2012 1.90 1.90 $171.00

11/16/2012 1.00 4.50 $405.00

11/19/2012 1.25 1.25 $112.50

11/26/2012 1.00 7.00 $630.00

11/27/2012 3.00 3.00 $270.00

11/28/2012 .50 4.70 $423.00

11/29/2012 2.25 2.25 $202.50

12/05/2012 .30 3.50 $315.00

12/06/2012 3.20 3.20 $288.00

12/07/2012 1.60 1.60 $144.00

Totals 117.20 158.30 $14,247.00

-7-

Case: 03-10179    Document: 51    Filed: 06/16/16    Page 8 of 18



"Lumped" Entries in Attorney Schoenbeck's Itemization
to Which Partial Objection was Made

(Dixie Riter)

Date Hours
Allowed

Hours
Disallowed

Dollars
Disallowed

04/24/2007 1.00 .50 $25.00

04/25/2007 .50 .50 $25.00

05/10/2007 2.80 2.00 $100.00

05/14/2007 .50 3.50 $175.00

05/24/2007 .50 .30 $15.00

07/23/2007 .60 .60 $30.00

08/24/2007 .30 .30 $15.00

08/30/2007 1.80 .30 $15.00

10/09/2007 .25 .25 $12.50

10/16/2007 .30 .30 $15.00

10/24/2007 2.00 2.00 $100.00

10/30/2007 1.50 1.00 $50.00

10/31/2007 .50 .30 $15.00

12/28/2007 .90 .30 $15.00

01/14/2008 2.25 2.25 $112.50

01/15/2008 .50 .50 $25.00

04/07/2008 2.00 2.00 $100.00

04/10/2008 1.20 .60 $30.00

04/14/2008 .90 .90 $45.00

05/06/2008 1.00 1.00 $50.00

05/07/2008 5.80 .30 $15.00

05/13/2008 .25 .25 $12.50

-8-

Case: 03-10179    Document: 51    Filed: 06/16/16    Page 9 of 18



Date Hours
Allowed

Hours
Disallowed

Dollars
Disallowed

08/27/2008 1.60 .40 $20.00

08/28/2008 .70 .30 $15.00

08/29/2008 1.60 .40 $20.00

10/15/2008 1.60 .40 $20.00

10/17/2008 .50 .50 $25.00

12/18/2008 1.00 .50 $25.00

12/19/2008 1.75 .75 $37.50

12/22/2008 .50 .50 $25.00

12/23/2008 2.20 .30 $15.00

12/24/2008 3.20 .80 $40.00

01/23/2009 7.50 1.50 $75.00

02/05/2009 .50 .60 $30.00

03/12/2009 .30 .30 $15.00

06/23/2009 .25 .25 $22.50

Totals 50.55 27.45 $1,382.50

-9-

Case: 03-10179    Document: 51    Filed: 06/16/16    Page 10 of 18



Attorney Dougherty's Itemized Expenses

Invoice Date Expenses
Allowed

Expenses
Disallowed

05/08/2007 $117.58 $0.00

06/08/2007 $0.00 $1.70

07/06/2007 $14.33 $0.00

09/14/2007 $0.27 $0.41

05/09/2008 $0.00 $4.50

08/15/2008 $0.00 $1.23

09/12/2008 $21.49 $0.00

10/03/2008 $20.46 $58.59

11/07/2008 $5.26 $0.00

02/09/2009 $0.00 $7.98

03/31/2009 $1.50 $39.74

05/31/2009 $0.00 $352.88

07/31/2009 $0.00 $574.61

08/31/2009 $307.98 $102.09

03/31/2012 $220.45 $0.00

06/30/2012 $0.00 $74.60

08/31/2012 $66.10 $0.00

09/30/2012 $550.00 $0.00

11/30/2012 $257.94 $0.00

Totals $1,583.36 $1,218.33

-10-

Case: 03-10179    Document: 51    Filed: 06/16/16    Page 11 of 18



Attorney Schoenbeck's Itemized Expenses

Following a review of Attorney Schoenbeck's itemized expenses, the
Court's allowed expenses, which are highlighted on the following pages
excerpted from Attorney Schoenbeck's affidavit (doc. 31-4), total
$7,227.25 and the Court's disallowed expenses total $6,149.95.  The
Court has allowed $6,688.60 for Attorney Schoenbeck's expenses, the
amount requested by Debtors, since their request was less than the
Court's calculated allowance. 

-11-

Case: 03-10179    Document: 51    Filed: 06/16/16    Page 12 of 18



Case: 03-10179    Document: 51    Filed: 06/16/16    Page 13 of 18



Case: 03-10179    Document: 51    Filed: 06/16/16    Page 14 of 18



Case: 03-10179    Document: 51    Filed: 06/16/16    Page 15 of 18

Two-thirds allowed.
Two-thirds allowed.



Case: 03-10179    Document: 51    Filed: 06/16/16    Page 16 of 18

One-half allowed.
One-half allowed.



Case: 03-10179    Document: 51    Filed: 06/16/16    Page 17 of 18



Case: 03-10179    Document: 51    Filed: 06/16/16    Page 18 of 18


